
 

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
SERVICES AGREEMENT 

(Four Corners Intersection Improvement Project – Construction Management, Inspection 
and Materials Testing – Public Works) 

DATE: ________________________________________________________________. 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox 
Street, Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”). 

ROCKSOL CONSULTING GROUP, INC., a New Mexico corporation, 12076 
Grant St., Thornton, CO 80241 (“Consultant”) (Consultant is also referred to as 
“Contractor” in the Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement dated July 19, 2022.  
The Parties acknowledge that Rocksol Consulting Group, Inc. shall be held to the 
obligations it has assumed under the Agreement and its amendments regardless of 
which defined term is used). 

RECITALS:  

I. The Town and Consultant entered into a Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement 
on July 19, 2022 and a First Amendatory Agreement on October 4, 2023 
(collectively, the “Agreement”), to provide construction management services set 
forth in the Agreement, and attached hereto as Exhibit A-2. 

II. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase payment to Consultant. 

III. The Town and Consultant wish to memorialize these changes in this Second 
Amendment to Town of Castle Rock Services Agreement (the “Second 
Amendment”).   

TERMS: 

1. Amendment. Section 2 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows: 

“ Section 2. Payment. Consultant shall invoice Town on a monthly basis for the 
Services rendered in accordance with the rate and fee schedule set forth in Exhibit 
B-1 to the First Amendatory Agreement. The Town shall remit payment to 
Consultant within thirty (30) days receipt of such invoice. In no event shall 
cumulative payment to Consultant under this Agreement exceed $1,028,977.80, 
unless authorized in writing by Town. ” 

2. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 
ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT A-2 – AGREEMENT 
 
 

September 17, 2024



CON-2024-0387 Page 2 

ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 
 
___________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk    Jason Gray, Mayor 

______________________________ 
       David L. Corliss, Town Manager 

Approved as to form:                                           Approved as to content:  

____________________________                                   
Sarah Jean Rodger, Assistant Town Attorney  Daniel Sailer, Director of Public Works   
 
 
CONSULTANT: 
 
ROCKSOL CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 
 
By: ___________________________ 
 
Its: ___________________________

 CONSULTINGGGGGG

______________________________________________

President



 

 

EXHIBIT A-2  
 

AGREEMENT  
 

  













CON-2023-0721 

FIRST AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 
(Four Corners Intersection Improvement Project – Construction Management, Inspection, and 

Materials Testing) 

DATE: ________________________________________________________________. 

PARTIES: TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation, 100 N. Wilcox Street, 
Castle Rock, Colorado 80104 (“Town”). 

ROCKSOL CONSULTING GROUP, INC., a New Mexico corporation, 12076 Grant 
St., Thornton, Colorado 80241 (“Consultant”). 

RECITALS: 

I. The Town and Consultant entered into a Service Agreement on July 19, 2022 (the
“Agreement”), to provide construction management services set forth in the Agreement,
and attached hereto as Exhibit A-1.

II. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the duration of the Agreement and
incorporate a new rate schedule.

III. Through Resolution No. 2022-080, Town Council approved the Agreement and provided
that technical changes or modifications thereto may be approved by the Town manager in
consultation with the Town Attorney.

IV. The Town and Consultant wish to memorialize this change in this First Amendatory
Agreement to the Agreement (“First Amendatory Agreement”).

TERMS: 

1. Amendment.  Section 3 of the Agreement is amended to read as follows:

“3. Term/Completion.  The term of this Agreement shall commence upon 
execution of this Agreement and expire on February 28, 2025 (the “Term”). The Parties 
may mutually agree to extend the Term of this Agreement for no more than five (5) years 
under the same terms and conditions by a written amendment to this Agreement prior to 
the expiration of this Agreement. Nothing in this paragraph prohibits the parties from 
amending the payment section should the Parties elect to extend the term of the Agreement.  
Consultant shall complete any Services in progress as of the expiration date.  Consultant 
shall devote adequate resources to assure timely completion of the Services in accordance 
with the standards specified in this Agreement.  Consultant shall perform the Services 
under this Agreement using a standard of care, skill and diligence ordinarily used by 
reputable professionals performing under circumstances similar to those required by this 
Agreement.” 

2. Amendment. The parties with to incorporate a new rate and fee schedule, attached as Exhibit
B-1.

3. Ratification.  In all other respects, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 1 of 9

sh to mo 
nt (“First Ame(“First A

ection ection 33 of the of t

Term/ComTerm/C

evn of this Agreeof this Ag
mutually agree tmutually agr

der the same teder the sam
xpiration xpir

ng thng

Exe
cu

ted
entnt o o

es set forthet forth

end the duratd the dura

Council appouncil app
thereto may thereto may 

..

momo



ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT A-1 – AGREEMENT 
EXHIBIT B-1 – RATE AND FEE SCHEDULE  

 
ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 
___________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk    David L. Corliss, Town Manager 
 
Approved as to form:                                           Approved as to content:  
 
____________________________                                   
Jenny Nelson, Assistant Town Attorney    Daniel Sailer, Director of Public Works  
 
CONSULTANT: 
 
ROCKSOL CONSULTING GROUP, INC. 
 
By: ___________________________ 
 
Its: ___________________________ 
 
 
 
  

Page 2 of 9

President

ITTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTS:S:SS:SSSSSSS:SSS:SSSSSS:S:S:SSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
MMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMMENT

AAAAAANANND FEE E EE E EEEEEEE EE E E EE EE SCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCSCHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEHEEDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDUDULE 

  

_______________ _______  
CCCCCCCClCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC erk   

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
tedO CONSU N

____________________________________________________ ____________________________



EXHIBIT A-1  
 

AGREEMENT 
  

Page 3 of 9

Prev
iou

sly
 Exe

cu
ted



Page 4 of 9



Page 5 of 9



Page 6 of 9



Page 7 of 9



Page 8 of 9



EXHIBIT B-1  

RATE AND FEE SCHEDULE 

Page 9 of 9

Prev
i


